a maximum of 17 per cent of the company's equity
investments.

•	 No single company's shares in the equity portfolio may
account for more than 5 per cent of the portfolio's value.

•	 The equity portfolio must contain the shares of no fewer
than 30 and no more than 100 companies.

•	 The 50 largest equity investments account for at least 90
per cent of the value of equity investments.

•	 The proportion of any one industry must be under 20 per
cent.

Listed equity investments are handled by Tapiola Asset
Management Ltd.

Investments in unlisted limited companies (private
equity investments) are made when they are seen to have
particularly high return potential. The operative targets of
these investments are confirmed annually by the investment
committee and the operations are controlled with investment
plan limits. The total amount of private equity investments in
the form of shares may total a maximum of 5 per cent of the
company's investment assets.

TABLE 3. Sensitivity of LocalTapiola Life's investments and solvency to market scenarios as of 31 December 2012

Impact of change

31 Dec

2012 Share prices –20%
Value of real estate

–10%
Interest rate +1

percentage point

Solvency capital, EUR m 549.6 –109.2 –52.9 –70.4

Solvency ratio, % 23.0 –4.6 –2.2 –3.0

Return on investment, % 9.2 –4.4 –2.1 –2.9

LocalTapiola Mutual Life Insurance CompanyInvestment operations and market risk management

12

Fixed income risks
The primary objective of LocalTapiola Life's fixed income
investments is to secure the value of invested funds and
thus ensure that customers can be rewarded with a return
that is at least equivalent to their minimum requirement.
A secondary objective is to seek a return exceeding the
benchmark index with moderate risk allocation within the
fixed income portfolio.

Fixed income risks consist of interest rate fluctuations
and the investment target's credit risks. In addition to